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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mrs E Phillips

Scheme
:
Local Government Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

Respondent
:
Lambeth Borough Council (the Administrator) 

THE COMPLAINT (11 October 2001)

1. Mrs Phillips complains of injustice, including financial loss caused by maladministration on the part of the Administrator in providing an incorrect quotation of a widow’s pension.  Mrs Phillips says that she and her husband relied on this and entered into expenditure that they would not otherwise have done.   she claims that her current widow’s pension, which has been reduced, should be restored to the level originally quoted.

MATERIAL FACTS

2. Mr Phillips was an employee of Lambeth Borough Council until his retirement on 13 October 1976 at age 65.  Mrs Phillips, at the time of his retirement, was 51.

3. On 1 October 1974 there were changes made to the Scheme, including a higher widows’ pension relating to pensionable service after the changes.  Mr Phillips signed an option form on 26 September 1974 to say he wanted to retain existing benefits (ie that he did not want the benefits earned before 1 October 1974 to be subject to the new regulations).

4. The Administrator informed Mr Phillips of his imminent retirement by way of letter dated 7 July 1976 under the heading ‘Local Government Superannuation Regulations 1974’.  He was also given the opportunity to elect to increase the widow’s pension payable on his death in return for a reduction of his own pension.  Mr Phillips did not elected to do so.

5. On 21 September 1976 the Administrator provided Mr Phillips with a benefit statement prepared on 14 September 1976 under the heading ‘Local Government Regulations 1974’ and a summary of the benefits quoted included:  

· Modified Pension payable from 14.10.1976 of £1870.66

· Retiring Allowance (lump Sum) of £5617.01

· A widow’s pension of £381.42 per annum payable to Mrs Ellen Phillips.

6. On 1 January 1996 Mr Philips wrote to the Administrator requesting details of the widow’s pension his wife would receive on his death.  The Administrator replied on 10 January 1996 and the information given is the subject of Mrs Phillips’ complaint.  The letter reads:

“With reference to your letter dated 1 January 1996, regarding the above, set below are details of the Widows Benefits your wife would receive in the event of your Death: -

For the first three months (3mths) following your Death, your wife would receive a short term widows pension, equivalent to the pension in payment at the date of your Death, and thereafter a long term Widows Pension at fifty percent (half) of the Pension in payment at the date of your Death.  The long term Pension is payable for life, payable monthly.”

7. Mrs Phillips claims that this information led both her and her husband to believe that she would be adequately provided for in the event of Mr Phillips’ death and that they could afford to spend an amount of money, that they were considering investing in some way to supplement Mrs Phillips’ widows pension, instead on home improvements.

8. Mrs Phillips has provided copies of receipts which demonstrate that Mr and Mrs Phillips contracted work to begin in June 1997, with the last piece of work, an extension to their drive being completed on 14 September 1999.  In all there were five separate pieces of work, carried out at this time, amounting to a total cost of £8567.50.

9. On 30 August 2000 Mr Phillips died and Mrs Phillips advised the Administrator of this on 8 September 2000.  On 2 October 2000 the Administrator wrote to Mrs Phillips under the heading ‘Local Government Superannuation Scheme 1995 (As Amended)’ and informed Mrs Phillips of the following:

“As pension was paid up to and including 31 August, an overpayment situation has arisen for the period 30-31 August amounting to £20.07 this will be deducted from the widows pension owed.

Under the above regulations, subject to you not being legally separated and your marriage being before Mr Phillips retired from Lambeth you will be entitled to a widow’s pension as follows;

For the period 31 August – 30 November at the rate of approximately £667.50 per month, thereafter at the rate of approximately £136.10 per month both amounts are subject to income tax deductions.

As Mr Phillips retired in 1976 the long term widows pension is based on the regulations that were in force at that time, I have enclosed a copy of the calculation that was given to Mr Phillips at the time informing him of the widows pension due, £31.79 per month; this has now been increased to £136.10 due to increases it has accrued.”

10. On 4 October 2000 Mrs Phillips replied saying:

“I have received your letter of 2 October advising that the pension I will receive will be based on regulations in force when my husband retire in 1976.

I do not understand this in view of the letter he received from the Pensions Dept dated 10.1.96.  I am enclosing a photocopy and would be glad to receive your comments.”

11. The Administrator replied on 9 October 2000 by saying:

“The letter states generally what a widow could normally expect to receive in the event of her husbands’ [sic] death.

However when your husband retired in 1976 different rules and regulations applied.  Although the opportunity to change to the new benefit, which would have meant a decrease in his monthly pension entitlement, but would have increased the widow’s pension due, was offered but Mr Phillips elected to retain his existing benefits.  I have enclosed copies for your information.”

12. Mrs Phillips replied on 10 October 2000 by pointing out:

“When my husband received the letter from the Pensions Dept dated 10.1.96 stating the pension his widow would receive the heading referred to Local Government Superannuation Regulations 1995 (as amended).  This led him to believe the amount of pension I would receive was an amendment to regulations in force in 1974.  It appears to me that the letter dated 10.1.96 from Pensions Dept should have referred him to the calculation given to him in 1976 under the 1974 Regulations”

13. Mrs Phillips continued to complain during the latter part of 2000 and eventually invoked stage 1 of the Internal Dispute Resolution (IDR) Procedure by writing to the ‘appointed person’, Mr Curran on 6 November 2000.  Mrs Phillips re-iterated the circumstances of her case and made the point that she felt badly misled and that the whole point of writing in 1996 was to find out what she would be entitled to.

14. Her letter was passed on to Mr Crich, Director of Finance and Corporate Services who conducted an examination of the case.  He replied on 9 January 2001 acknowledging that the letter dated 10 January 1996 was a genuine error and confirmed the results of his examination:

“I have now completed my examination of the records and the calculation of the widows pension payable.  I must inform you that the amount payable set out in letter from Lambeth Pensions Services dated 2 October 2000 is correct.  I have enclosed a further copy of the letter for reference.  Accordingly I decline your appeal and uphold the decision made by Lambeth Pension Service.”

15. Mrs Phillips then approached her local Citizens Advice Bureau who submitted a complaint to the Pensions Advisory Service (OPAS) on her behalf.

16. Mr Stenlake, an OPAS advisor, provided an analysis of the case to Mrs Phillips by way of letter dated 11 February 2001.  In summary he concluded:

· The benefit calculation provided in 1976 was correct

· In 1974 Mr Phillips had signed to indicate that he did not want to forgo some of his pension for a higher widows pension

· Changes in the Local Government Regulations have not changed the entitlement

· The letter dated 10 January 1996 was clearly incorrect

· The Pension Fund can only pay the correct amount of benefit

17. Mrs Phillips was still not satisfied and confirmed to Mr Stenlake that she wished to pursue her complaint.  In her letter to Mr Stenlake dated 16 February 2001 she stated:

“Lambeth are now saying that this was a genuine mistake.  This ‘genuine mistake’ led us to believe that I would be financially secure after my husband’s death.  As a consequence we felt there was no need to make investments for the future.  To find out about the mistake at a time when I have been having to cope with the death of my husband has caused me great deal of added emotional distress.”

18. Mr Stenlake continued to act on behalf of Mrs Phillips and pursued the complaint against the Administrator.  Mrs Phillips had drawn Mr Stenlake’s attention to the fact that the purpose of her husband’s enquiries in 1996 was to assess whether he would need to divert some of his pension into some form of investment to supplement his wife’s widow’s pension in the event of his death, their age difference being a consideration at that time, Mr Phillips already being 85.  In addition, that the letter dated 10 January 1996, gave them sufficient confidence to go ahead and spend £8,500 on home improvements that they would not otherwise have done.

19. Mr Stenlake wrote again to the Administrator on 11 February 2001, stating once again that Mr and Mrs Phillips, but for the incorrect information, would have acted otherwise than they did to ensure she had more on which to live and put forward the following point:

“The issue therefore becomes one of whether Lambeth Council acknowledges any liability in respect of actions taken by Mr and Mrs Phillips following receipt of incorrect information from your Pensions Officer and which they might not have taken if the correct information had been given.”

20. Mrs Phillips submitted an appeal under stage 2 of the IDR procedure on 25 May 2001.  However, a formal response to that appeal was not provided.  Instead, the Council’s Deputy Director of Finance wrote to Mr Stenlake on 31 May 2001.  He said:

“Despite Mrs Phillips being informed of the position and of the reduced widow’s pension, it is clear that an error was made in our letter sent in January 1996, a fact acknowledged by Mr Crich’s letter of 9 January 2001 to Mrs Phillips.

I am, however, sympathetic to Mrs Phillips’ position, but believe that the Council has no discretion under pension regulations to increase Mrs Phillips’ widow’s pension.”

21. Mr Stenlake proceeded to pursue the Administrator for a formal response under stage 2 of the IDR procedure.  Eventually on 8 August 2001 the Appeals Branch at the Department for Transport, Local Government & Regions (DTLR) informed Mrs Phillips that the Administrator had submitted an appeal on her behalf.

22. DTLR provided confirmation of the Secretary o State’s decision on 26 September 2001.  The letter stated:

“The question for decision: The question for decision by the Secretary of State is whether the council’s letter to Mr Phillips dated 10 January 1996 was so seriously misleading as to constitute maladministration.

Secretary of State’s decision: The Secretary of State finds that the council’s letter dated 10 January 1996 to Mr Phillips clearly did constitute maladministration, which led, at the very least, to disappointed expectations.  It is not clear that it has led to financial loss or injustice.  It is also not clear whether, had she been aware in 1996 what her benefits were, she would have made any other provision, or what other provision she would have made.  In any case, the Secretary of State is not empowered to award compensation.  The Pensions Ombudsman may make such an award if he finds this to be the case.”

23. OPAS then advised Mrs Phillips that the best course of action would be to submit a complaint to my office which Mrs Phillips proceeded to do on 11 October 2001.

24. In submissions to my office, Lambeth has said that although it admits the mistake, Mr Phillips was always aware that he had not purchased additional pension for Mrs Phillips and so should have been on notice that the 10 January 1996 letter was wrong.

25. Mrs Phillips said in her letter of 16 February to OPAS that Mr Phillips telephoned Lambeth prior to the sending of the 10 January 1996 letter in the knowledge that he could not then change the decision not to increase the widow’s pension (that is, she implies that he did indeed know that her entitlement was restricted).  He intended to find out what her entitlement would be prior to making arrangements for her.  When he was told on the telephone what the widow’s pension would be, he asked for written confirmation.

CONCLUSIONS

26. Essentially the facts of the case are not in dispute.  The Administrator has agreed that providing incorrect information as it did in 1996 was maladministration.  The Secretary of State too came to the conclusion that this was maladministration.  However, neither was able to address the issue of compensation for the financial loss that Mrs Phillips is claiming.

27. I have no difficulty in determining that the error contained in the letter dated 10 January 1996 did constitute maladministration.  However, I must now turn my attention to whether any injustice has been suffered as a result.

28. I do not agree with Lambeth that Mr Phillips should have undertaken further enquiry when he was told (erroneously) what the widow’s pension would be.  He acted reasonably in asking for written confirmation.

29. Mrs Phillips says that had her husband been given correct information in 1996 they would not have spent over £8,500 on home improvements and would, instead, have made some other provision to supplement her widow’s pension.  There is no doubt that the £8567.50 was spent.  I am, however much more doubtful about the contention that this would not have been spent had Mr Phillips known how small his wife’s pension was to be.  I cannot overlook that in the past Mr Phillips declined the offer to make greater provision for his wife’s pension, albeit at the expense of receiving a lesser pension during his own lifetime.

30. I am not persuaded that had he known the true position Mr Phillips would have used the £8567.50 spent on home improvements to make some form of pension provision for his wife particularly as such a sum was not likely to provide a pension of more than about £50 per month.

31. She does of course have the benefit of the works which were undertaken to her home.  

32. I do sympathise with Mrs Phillips who found her income to be much less than had been indicated, albeit at a level which has been properly calculated in accordance with the entitlement built up by Mr Phillips.  Her distress and shock at finding out the consequences of the Council’s mistake can be seen as injustice for which she should be compensated but I do not relate that injustice either to the cost of capital works to her home or to the ongoing level of her pension.  Instead I make an award of £250 to compensate her for that distress even though I recognise this is much less than she is seeking.

DIRECTIONS

33. Within 28 days of this report the Administrator should pay £250 to Mrs Phillips.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

6 September 2002
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